

Nos. 20-2815 & 20-2816

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF INDIANA,
et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

CONNIE LAWSON, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Indiana, Indianapolis Division.
Nos. 1:17-cv-2897-TWP-MPB & 1:17-cv-3936-TWP-MPB,
The Honorable Tanya Walton Pratt, Judge.

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

OFFICE OF THE INDIANA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
IGC South, Fifth Floor
302 W. Washington Street
Indianapolis, IN 46204
(317) 232-4774
Aaron.Craft[atg.in.gov]

AARON T. CRAFT
Section Chief, Civil Appeals
Counsel of Record

CARYN N. SZYPER
Assistant Section Chief,
Criminal Appeals

Counsel for Defendants-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT1

ARGUMENT3

I. Section 5.5(f)(2) Is Ambiguous and Amenable to a Reasonable Saving Construction3

 A. Section 5.5(f) is inherently ambiguous.....4

 B. The district court should have accepted the State’s reasonable saving construction of Section 5.5(f)(2)12

 C. The Organizations brought a facial challenge and cannot show that Section 5.5(f)(2) is invalid in all circumstances17

II. The Injunctions Should Be Reversed Because They Enjoin Valid Laws and Use the Vague Term “Directly”20

 A. The State did not waive its overbreadth and vagueness challenges to the district court’s injunctions.....20

 B. The injunctions are overbroad because they bar the State from implementing unquestionably lawful provisions of Act 33424

 C. The injunctions are unlawfully vague because they require the State to guess what it means to receive a request or written confirmation “directly” from the voter.....25

CONCLUSION.....27

FED. R. APP. P. 32(G) WORD COUNT CERTIFICATE28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Allard Enterprises, Inc. v. Advanced Programming Resource, Inc.</i> , 146 F.3d 350 (6th Cir. 1998)	23
<i>Arendt v. Vetta Sports, Inc.</i> , 99 F.3d 231 (7th Cir. 1996)	21
<i>Ass’n of Community Org. for Reform Now (ACORN) v. Edgar</i> , 56 F.3d 791 (7th Cir. 1995)	22
<i>Center for Individual Freedom v. Madigan</i> , 697 F.3d 464 (7th Cir. 2012)	19
<i>Chicago Bd. Of Educ. v. Substance, Inc.</i> , 354 F.3d 624 (7th Cir. 2003)	22
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	18
<i>City of New York v. Mickalis Pawn Shop, LLC</i> , 645 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2011)	23
<i>Common Cause Indiana v. Lawson</i> , 937 F.3d 944 (7th Cir. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010)	18
<i>e360 Insight v. The Spamhaus Project</i> , 500 F.3d 594 (7th Cir. 2007)	23
<i>Eli Lilly & Co. v. Arla Foods, Inc.</i> , 893 F.3d 375 (7th Cir. 2018)	21
<i>ESPN, Inc. v. Univ. of Notre Dame Police Dep’t</i> , 62 N.E.3d 1192 (Ind. 2016)	6
<i>Estabrook v. Mazak Corp.</i> , 140 N.E.3d 830 (Ind. 2020)	10
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)	17

CASES [CONT'D]

Harter v. Boone Cty. Bd. of Comm’rs,
116 N.E. 304 (Ind. 1917) 10

In re Aimster Copyright Litigation,
334 F.3d 643 (7th Cir. 2003) 21, 22

Marseilles Hydro Power, LLC v. Marseilles Land and Water Company,
299 F.3d 643 (7th Cir. 2002) 22, 26

Merck & Co., Inc. v. Reynolds,
559 U.S. 633 (2010) 10

Moriarty v. Indiana Dep’t of Nat. Res.,
113 N.E.3d 614 (Ind. 2019) 13

O’Laughlin v. Barton,
582 N.E.2d 817 (Ind. 1991) 15

Pabey v. Pastrick,
816 N.E.2d 1138 (Ind. 2004) 8

Paris v. U.S. Dep’t. of Hous. and Urban Dev.,
713 F.2d 1341 (7th Cir. 1983) 21

Reynolds v. Dewees,
797 N.E.2d 798 (Ind. Ct. App. 2003)..... 10

Schmidt v. Lessard,
414 U.S. 473 (1974) 26

Siwinski v. Town of Ogden Dunes,
949 N.E.2d 825 (Ind. 2011) 13

Six Star Holdings, LLC v. City of Milwaukee,
821 F.3d 795 (7th Cir. 2016) 17

Surita v. Hyde,
665 F.3d 860 (7th Cir. 2011) 17

TKK USA, Inc. v. Safety Na’l Cas. Corp.,
727 F.3d 782 (7th Cir. 2013) 21

Trustees of Indiana Univ. v. Curry,
918 F.3d 537 (7th Cir. 2019) 25

CASES [CONT'D]

United States v. O'Brien,
391 U.S. 367 (1968) 15

United States v. Salerno,
481 U.S. 739 (1987) 19

West v. Office of Indiana Sec’y of State,
54 N.E.3d 349 (Ind. 2016) 13

Wheeler v. Hronopoulos,
891 F.3d 1072 (7th Cir. 2018) 21

Wirtz v. City of S. Bend,
669 F.3d 860 (7th Cir. 2012) 20

Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc. v. Barland,
751 F.3d 804 (7th Cir. 2014) 22

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1) 20

52 U.S.C. § 20507(a)(3)(A) 1

Ind. Code § 2-5-1.1-15 (2020)..... 15

Ind. Code § 3-7-27-19 (2020)..... 9

Ind. Code § 3-7-27-22 (2020)..... 9

Ind. Code § 3-7-33-5 (2020)..... 6

Ind. Code § 3-7-38.2-5.5 (2020)..... 24

Ind. Code § 3-7-38.2-5(d) (2020) 5, 17

Ind. Code § 3-7-38.2-5.5(d)(3) (2020)..... 12, 24

Ind. Code § 3-7-38.2-5.5(e) (2020)..... 5, 13, 24

Ind. Code § 3-7-38.2-5.5(f) (2020)*passim*

Ind. Code § 3-7-38.2-5.5(f)(1) (2020)..... 5, 6, 24

Ind. Code § 3-7-38.2-5.5(f)(2) (2020).....*passim*

STATUTES [CONT'D]

Ind. Code § 3-7-43-2 (2020)..... 9
Ind. Code § 3-7-43-4 (2020)..... 9
Ind. Code § 3-7-43-4(b) (2020) 12
Ind. Code § 3-7-43-5 (2020)..... 9
Ind. Code § 3-7-43-6 (2020)..... 9
Ind. Code § 4-6-2-1 (2020)..... 14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 59 20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60 20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 62 20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65 20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d) 21, 23, 25
Hr’g on SEA 334 Ind. H. Comm. on Elections and Apportionment,
121st G.A. (Feb. 20, 2020), http://iga.in.gov/information/archives/2020/video/committee_elections_and_apportionment (last visited
Feb. 25, 2021)..... 15
